TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM417837

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	FORMERLY successor by merger to FirstMerit Bank, N.A.	02/27/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLUE RIVER PETCARE GROUP, LLC	
Street Address:	200 W. Monroe St.	
Internal Address:	Suite 1802	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Serial Number:	86672671	BLUE RIVER PETCARE		
Serial Number:	86672648	BRP BLUE RIVER PETCARE		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3122076400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

312-207-1000 Phone:

Email: ipdocket-chi@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: David F. Hayes

Address Line 1: 10 South Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Reed Smith, LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David F. Hayes
SIGNATURE:	/David F. Hayes/
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Huntington to Blue River Pet Care Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif

source=Huntington to Blue River Pet Care Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Huntington to Blue River Pet Care Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

February 27, 2017

WHEREAS, BLUE RIVER PETCARE GROUP, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Company"), and certain affiliates of Company from time to time party thereto have entered into that certain Amended and Restated Credit and Security Agreement (as amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented modified or otherwise in effect from time to time the "Credit Agreement"), dated as of February 5, 2016, with THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK (as successor by merger to FirstMerit Bank, N.A.), in its capacity as agent ("Administrative Agent") for itself and certain financial institutions from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), and the Lenders. Capitalized terms used herein but otherwise not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Company executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent that certain Trademark and License Security Agreement, dated as of February 5, 2016 (as amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented modified or otherwise in effect from time to time, the "Grant"), which Grant was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 8, 2016 at Reel 5726, Frame 0877; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Grant and the Credit Agreement, the Company granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in the Company's trademarks and licenses, including, without limitation, the trademark applications identified on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the trademarks and licenses owned by the Company, including, without limitation, the trademark applications identified on Schedule A attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

The Administrative Agent acknowledges that this document may be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the termination and release granted herein.

[Signature Page Follows]

CHICAGO/#2948802.3

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL

BANK (as successor by merger to

FirstMerit Bank, N.A.), as Administrative

Agent

By:

Erik Skogsbakken Senior Vice President

CHICAGO/#2948802

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

None.

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Application		Registration	Registration	Status of	Owner/
	No.	Date	No.	Date	Mark	Applicant
Blue River PetCare	86672671	6/24/2015	n/a	n/a	Application	Blue River PetCare Group,
						LLC
BRP BLUE RIVER	86672648	6/24/2015	n/a	n/a	Application	Blue River PetCare Group,
PETCARE						LLC

CHICAGO/#2948802.3

RECORDED: 03/01/2017